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(Fiscal Years 2024 - 2027) 
 

- ABBREVIATIONS USED IN THIS DOCUMENT - 
 
 
 
AC  Asphalt Concrete  
 
ADA  Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990. Mandates changes in building codes, 

transportation, and hiring practices to prevent discrimination against persons 
with disabilities. This act affects all existing and new public places, conveyances, 
and employers. The significance of ADA in transportation will be most obvious 
in transit operations, capital improvements, and hiring practices. 

 
AIP  Airport Improvement Program 
 
C & G Curb and Gutter 
 
CIP Capital Improvement Plan 
 
CY  Calendar Year 
 
DOT  United States Department of Transportation 
  
FAST Act Fixing America’s Surface Transportation Act 
 
FHWA  Federal Highway Administration 
 
FTA  Federal Transit Administration 
 
FY  Fiscal Year 
 
IM  Relates to either the interstate maintenance project funding category or the state 

system structure funding category (Resurfacing, Restoration and Rehabilitation) 
provided by the DOT under the terms of the ISTEA of 1991. 

 
MPO  Metropolitan Planning Organization 
 
PCC  Portland Cement Concrete  
 
PE  Preliminary Engineering 
 
PL  Metropolitan Planning Funds.  Highway Trust Funds which have been set aside 

for transportation planning activities in Urbanized Areas. Funding is on an 
81.95% - 18.05% federal/local basis. 

 
RCATPP Rapid City Area Transportation Planning Process.  The local cooperative 

transportation planning program. 
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ABBREVIATIONS USED IN THIS DOCUMENT (Cont.) 
 
RCP&E Rapid City, Pierre, and Eastern Railroad 
 
RCRA  Rapid City Regional Airport 
 
ROW  Right-Of-Way 

 
SEC 5307 Federal Program for capital improvements, i.e. terminals, shelters, mechanical 

equipment other than buses, computers, office equipment, etc. These funds, 
formerly known as Section 9 funds, have been available since FY 1984 through 
the Urban Mass Transportation Act of 1964 as amended by the Federal Transit 
Act of 1991. They provide resources for planning, capital and operating 
assistance. The match on planning and capital is 80% federal and 20% local; 
while the operating subsidy is 50% federal and 50% local. 

 
SEC 5310 These funds, formerly known as Section 16 funds, are available through the 

Urban Mass Transportation Act of 1964 as amended.  This authorizes capital 
grants to non-profit organizations to assist in providing transportation for the 
elderly and the handicapped.  FTA provides 80% of the costs for equipment, and 
the 20% match must come from other than federal funds. 

 
SEC 5339 A formula program that provides funding for capital projects to replace, 

rehabilitate, and purchase buses and bus-related equipment, and to construct 
bus-related facilities. This program was established under Moving Ahead for 
Progress in the 21st Century (MAP-21), replacing the previous Section 5309 
discretionary program established under the Safe, Accountable, Flexible, and 
Efficient Transportation Equity Act: A Legacy for Users (SAFETEA-LU). 

 
SDDOT South Dakota Department of Transportation 
 
STIP  State Transportation Improvement Program 
 
STP  Surface Transportation Program 
 
TIP  Transportation Improvement Program 
 







http://rapidcityareampo.org/application/files/5115/9665/7703/20TP028_-_Metropolitan_Transportation_Plan_-_Final_Report.pdf
http://rapidcityareampo.org/application/files/5115/9665/7703/20TP028_-_Metropolitan_Transportation_Plan_-_Final_Report.pdf
http://rapidcityareampo.org/documents/long-range-transportation-plan




















South Dakota Transportation Improvement Program

Tentative 2024-2027

Report Date   08/04/2023
By Category

¥¥

Interstate Maintenance Projects

Item Location of Project Work DescriptionProject Number          PC # County Length Route
Federal

Funds

Fiscal

Year

Total

Cost(Mil $)

IM-CR 0901(187)44 034J I90 E & W - Fm E of Exit 44 to W 

of Exit 48; Exit 46 (Elk Creek Rd)

Grading, Interchange 

Reconstruction (Exit 46), PCC 

Surfacing

Meade*  2.8 I90E

I90W

 49.342 2024 31.00  58.571

Construction planned for 2024 through 2026.

IM 0901(207)29 091Q I90 E & W - 0.4 W of US14A 

Interch over Bear Butte Ck, 0.9 

NW of Sturgis Interch over Dolan 

Ck Rd; I90 EF - 2.2 N of Exit 44 

over Elk Ck

Polymer Chip SealMeade  0.0 I90E

I90W

 0.375 2024 41.00  0.412

Miles 2024  58.983 2.8 TotalFederal 49.717

CR 000S(418) 080J Statewide on the Interstate 

System

Install Dynamic Message 

Boards

Regionwide  0.0  1.737 2025 4.00  1.910

Miles 2025  1.910 0.0 TotalFederal 1.737

IM 0902(183)62 06VT I90 E & W - Fm W of Exit 63 

(Dusters Corner) to E of Exit 67 

(Liberty Blvd)

Construct Median & Ramp 

Crossovers

Pennington  5.4 I90E

I90W

 4.284 2026 63.00  4.949

Miles 2026  4.949 5.4 TotalFederal 4.284

IM 0902(111)62 3022 I90 E & W - Fm W of Exit 63 

(Dusters Corner) E of West Gate 

Rd

Grading, PCC Surfacing, 

Interchange Replacement (Exit 

63), Replace Str Bridge & 

RCBC, Intelligent Transportation 

System (ITS)

Pennington*  2.1 I90E

I90W

 57.482 2027 73.00  72.256

Construction planned for 2027 & 2028.

IM 0902(187)61 09J8 I90 - US16B (SE Conn) 

Interchange over I90

Approach Slabs, Concrete 

Paving, Concrete Barrier 

Repair

Pennington  0.0 I90E  2.730 2027 910.00  3.001

Miles 2027  75.257 2.1 TotalFederal 60.212

¥ Costs reflect anticipated inflation
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By Category

¥¥

Major Arterial Projects

Item Location of Project Work DescriptionProject Number          PC # County Length Route
Federal

Funds

Fiscal

Year

Total

Cost(Mil $)

NH 0016(105)61 09AE US16E - Jct of US16 & Neck 

Yoke Rd (Reptile Garden Ent)

Construct Median CrossoversPennington  0.7 US16E  1.086 2024 22.11  1.392

Miles 2024  1.392 0.7 TotalFederal 1.086

NH-PH-B 

0016(91)60

06X3 US16 - Intersection of US16 & 

Neck Yoke Rd (Reptile Garden 

Ent.)

Grading, AC Surfacing, 

Replace Str Bridge

Pennington  0.7 US16E

US16W

 5.509 2025 53.00  7.102

Also Funded In:

Item      Category

Roadway Safety Improvement  9.434 92.00

Total Project Cost
 16.536

Miles 2025  7.102 0.7 TotalFederal 5.509

¥ Costs reflect anticipated inflation
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By Category

¥¥

State Highway System Urban Projects

Item Location of Project Work DescriptionProject Number          PC # County Length Route
Federal

Funds

Fiscal

Year

Total

Cost(Mil $)

NH 0016(94)65 078D US16 E & W - Fm S of 

Enchantment Rd to the Tower Rd 

Overpass

Preliminary EngineeringPennington*  1.8 US16E

US16W

 0.000 2024 1.00  0.052

NH 0044(227)40 08D9 SD44 - Fm Canyon Rd to Chapel 

Lane in Rapid City

Rockfall Hazard MitigationPennington  0.8 SD44  1.167 2024 18.00  1.748

Miles 2024  1.800 2.6 TotalFederal 1.167

NH 0016(99)63 08PG US16/US16B - Intersection Median Crossovers & Traffic 

Diversions

Pennington  1.8 US16E

US16W

 2.235 2025 23.00  2.860

Miles 2025  2.860 1.8 TotalFederal 2.235

NH-CR 0016(93)63 6874 US16/US16B - Intersection Construct InterchangePennington*  2.3 US16E

US16EB

US16W

US16WB

 43.011 2026 25.00  55.660

 Construction planned for 2026 & 2027.

NH 016B(03)64 08RT US16B - Fm I90 to US16 Modify IntersectionsPennington  17.3 US16EB

US16WB

 2.177 2026 28.00  2.834

Miles 2026  58.494 19.6 TotalFederal 45.188

P-CR 0231(16)81 078A SD231 - Fm N of Chicago St to 

0.2 N of Knutson Ln in Rapid City

Grading, AC Surfacing, Curb & 

Gutter, Storm Sewer, ADA, 

Lighting

Pennington  0.6 SD231  5.267 2027 29.00  6.960

Miles 2027  6.960 0.6 TotalFederal 5.267

¥ Costs reflect anticipated inflation
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By Category

¥¥

Bridge Projects

Item Location of Project Work DescriptionProject Number          PC # County Length Route
Federal

Funds

Fiscal

Year

Total

Cost(Mil $)

NH-P 0044(235)39 08JE

NH 0016(103)67 091A

SD44 - 1.1 E of US16 over Rapid 

Ck & 0.7 SE of Farmingdale over 

Draw; US16B - 0.3 E SD79 over 

RR

Polymer Chip SealPennington  0.0 SD44

US16EB

 0.460 2026 79.00  0.562

P 79NF(03)69 09G8 SD79NF - 1.2 S of SD44 over St 

Joseph St, RCP&E RR

Deck RepairPennington  0.0 SD79NF  0.608 2026 913.00  0.743

Miles 2026  1.305 0.0 TotalFederal 1.068

NH 0044(203)39 05Q8 SD44 - Str 4.1, 4.2 SW of Jct 

SD231 Over Rapid Creek

Replace Str Bridges, Approach 

Grading

Pennington  0.3 SD44

SD44E

SD44W

 10.049 2027 72.00  12.819

P 0231(17)80 07DE SD231 (West Chicago) N & S - 

Strs 0.3 W of the SD445 

(Deadwood Ave) Jct over 

RCP&E RR, Drainage

Deck RehabilitationPennington  0.0 SD231N

SD231S

 0.887 2027 97.00  1.082

P 0040(350)48 08HJ

NH 0079(95)68 0915

NH 0016(108)41 0918

SD40 - 1.1 E of SD79 over 

Billover Ck; SD79 - 6.6 N Custer 

Co Line over Spring Ck; US16 - 

200' E of Newton St over Spring 

Ck

LSDC OverlayCuster

Pennington

 0.0 SD40

SD79

US16

 0.729 2027 100.00  0.890

Miles 2027  14.791 0.3 TotalFederal 11.665

¥ Costs reflect anticipated inflation
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By Category

¥¥

Railroad Crossing Improvement Projects

Item Location of Project Work DescriptionProject Number          PC # County Length Route
Federal

Funds

Fiscal

Year

Total

Cost(Mil $)

PP 1804(57) 08H0 St. Patrick Street in Rapid City, 

RCP&E RR, DOT 190258N

Signals, CEPennington  0.0  0.180 2024 24.00  0.200

Miles 2024  0.200 0.0 TotalFederal 0.180

PS 1573(01) 0627 Elk Creek Rd - near Piedmont 

(Exit 46), RCP&E RR, DOT 

#199671B

Remove CrossingMeade  0.0  0.450 2026 42.00  0.500

Miles 2026  0.500 0.0 TotalFederal 0.450

¥ Costs reflect anticipated inflation
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By Category

¥¥

Safe Routes To School Projects

Item Location of Project Work DescriptionProject Number          PC # County Length Route
Federal

Funds

Fiscal

Year

Total

Cost(Mil $)

P SRTS(51) 06W2 Statewide 2024 Safe Routes To School 

Non Infrastructure, Incentives 

and Walk to School Day

Statewide  0.0  0.040 2024 2.00  0.040

Miles 2024  0.040 0.0 TotalFederal 0.040

P SRTS(52) 06W3 Statewide 2025 Safe Routes To School 

Non Infrastructure, Incentives 

and Walk to School Day

Statewide  0.0  0.040 2025 3.00  0.040

Miles 2025  0.040 0.0 TotalFederal 0.040

P SRTS(53) 06W4 Statewide 2026 Safe Routes To School 

Non Infrastructure, Incentives 

and Walk to School Day

Statewide  0.0  0.040 2026 4.00  0.040

Miles 2026  0.040 0.0 TotalFederal 0.040

P SRTS(54) 07RN Statewide 2027 Safe Routes To School 

Non Infrastructure, Incentives 

and Walk to School Day

Statewide  0.0  0.040 2027 5.00  0.040

Miles 2027  0.040 0.0 TotalFederal 0.040

¥ Costs reflect anticipated inflation
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By Category

¥¥

Roadway Safety Improvement

Item Location of Project Work DescriptionProject Number          PC # County Length Route
Federal

Funds

Fiscal

Year

Total

Cost(Mil $)

PH 1757(02) 092U Deadwood Ave - Horizontal 

Curve N of Rapid City

PE, CE, ROW, GradingPennington  1.0  3.277 2024 70.00  3.641

Construction planned for 2025.

PH 0040(356) 09F3 Various Locations in the Rapid 

City Region

Guardrail ReplacementLawrence

Pennington

 0.0 I90E  1.030 2024 900.00  1.144

Miles 2024  4.785 1.0 TotalFederal 4.307

PH 000S(416) 06U9 Various locations on the local 

system in the Rapid City and 

Pierre Region

Rumble Stripes and High Grade 

Polymer Pavement Markings

Regionwide  40.0  0.424 2025 62.00  0.424

PH 000S(417) 07A4 Rapid City Region Modify IntersectionRegionwide  0.0  0.191 2025 66.00  0.212

PH 0016(101)55 08U1 US16 E & W - Rockerville; US16 

E & W - Intersections of Hillside 

Country Cabins & Silver 

Mountain Rd

Grading, Modify Intersections, 

Install Turn Lanes, Lighting

Pennington  1.6 US16E

US16W

 4.237 2025 71.00  4.947

PH 0040(326) 06AQ Various locations on the State 

System in the Rapid City Region

Cold Plastics/Sprayable 

Durable Pavement Marking

Regionwide  0.0  0.531 2025 82.00  0.531

PH 0040(347) 06U5 Various Locations on the state 

and local systems in the Rapid 

City Region

High Friction Surface 

Treatment

Regionwide  1.5  1.433 2025 89.00  1.592

PH 0040(348) 07AP Rapid City Region Corridor SigningRegionwide  0.0  1.061 2025 90.00  1.061

NH-PH-B 

0016(91)60

06X3 US16 - Intersection of US16 & 

Neck Yoke Rd (Reptile Garden 

Ent.)

Grading, AC Surfacing, 

Replace Str Bridge

Pennington  0.7 US16E

US16W

 8.036 2025 92.00  9.434

Also Funded In:

Item      Category

Major Arterial Projects  7.102 53.00

Total Project Cost
 16.536

Miles 2025  18.201 43.8 TotalFederal 15.913

PH 0040(351) 06TJ Various locations on the State 

System in the Rapid City Region

Cold Plastics/Sprayable 

Durable Pavement Marking

Regionwide  0.0  0.541 2026 107.00  0.541

¥ Costs reflect anticipated inflation
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By Category

¥¥

Roadway Safety Improvement

Item Location of Project Work DescriptionProject Number          PC # County Length Route
Federal

Funds

Fiscal

Year

Total

Cost(Mil $)

PH 0044(214)36 0754 SD44 – Fm 2 W to 1 W of the 

City Limits of Rapid City

Horizontal Curve Realignment, 

Grading, AC Surfacing

Pennington  1.0 SD44  6.856 2026 123.00  8.058

PH 6637(01) 08W0 Reservoir Rd & Lamb Rd Jct Grading, AC SurfacingPennington  0.0  1.140 2026 124.00  1.381

Miles 2026  9.980 1.0 TotalFederal 8.537

PH 000S(446) 06UD Various locations on the local 

system in the Rapid City and 

Pierre Region

Rumble Stripes and High Grade 

Polymer Pavement Markings

Regionwide  40.0  0.442 2027 111.00  0.442

PH 000S(447) 06UJ Various Locations on the state 

and local systems in the Pierre 

and Rapid City Regions

Modify Horizontal CurveRegionwide  0.0  0.994 2027 114.00  1.104

PH 0040(352) 07AD Various locations on the State 

System in the Rapid City Region

Cold Plastics/Sprayable 

Durable Pavement Marking

Regionwide  0.0  0.552 2027 132.00  0.552

Miles 2027  2.098 40.0 TotalFederal 1.988

¥ Costs reflect anticipated inflation
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By Category

¥¥

Pavement Preservation Projects

Item Location of Project Work DescriptionProject Number          PC # County Length Route
Federal

Funds

Fiscal

Year

Total

Cost(Mil $)

IM-NH 0041(181) 0974 Various Locations in the Rapid 

City Area

Asphalt Surface TreatmentJackson

Lawrence

Meade

Pennington

 59.7 I90E

I90W

SD34

SD34E

SD34W

US14

 2.183 2024 70.00  2.663

NH-P 0040(355) 097D Various Locations in the Rapid 

City Region

Pavement RestorationButte

Fall River

Lawrence

Pennington

 17.9 SD445

US14A

US18

US212

 3.904 2024 74.00  4.764

Miles 2024  7.427 77.6 TotalFederal 6.087

NH-P 0041(184) 09L4 Various Locations in the Rapid 

City Area

Asphalt Surface TreatmentPennington  31.0 SD240

SD240E

SD240W

SD44

SD44E

SD44W

SD79

SD79N

SD79NP

SD79S

SD79SP

US16EB

US16WB

 1.390 2025 918.00  1.697

Miles 2025  1.697 31.0 TotalFederal 1.390

¥ Costs reflect anticipated inflation
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By Category

¥¥

Miscellaneous

Item Location of Project Work DescriptionProject Number          PC # County Length Route
Federal

Funds

Fiscal

Year

Total

Cost(Mil $)

EV 2024(01)0 093C Various Locations Statewide 2024 NEVI ProgramStatewide  0.0  7.427 2024 29.00  9.285

LR 2024(00)0 093D Various Locations Statewide 2024 CRP ProjectsStatewide  0.0  9.001 2024 30.00  10.000

This project is a "fund placeholder" to show any difference between the total amount programmed and the 

estimated annual programmed amount.

LR 2024(00)0 093E Various Locations Statewide 2024 PROTECT ProjectsStatewide  0.0  9.001 2024 31.00  10.000

This project is a "fund placeholder" to show any difference between the total amount programmed and the 

estimated annual programmed amount.

Miles 2024  29.285 0.0 TotalFederal 25.429

EV 2025(01)0 093F Various Locations Statewide 2025 NEVI ProgramStatewide  0.0  7.415 2025 43.00  9.269

LR 2025(00)0 093G Various Locations Statewide 2025 CRP ProjectsStatewide  0.0  9.000 2025 44.00  10.000

This project is a "fund placeholder" to show any difference between the total amount programmed and the 

estimated annual programmed amount.

LR 2025(00)0 093K Various Locations Statewide 2025 PROTECT ProjectsStatewide  0.0  9.000 2025 45.00  10.000

This project is a "fund placeholder" to show any difference between the total amount programmed and the 

estimated annual programmed amount.

Miles 2025  29.269 0.0 TotalFederal 25.415

EV 2026(01)0 093L Various Locations Statewide 2026 NEVI ProgramStatewide  0.0  6.587 2026 57.00  8.234

LR 2026(00)0 093Q Various Locations Statewide 2026 CRP ProjectsStatewide  0.0  9.000 2026 58.00  10.000

This project is a "fund placeholder" to show any difference between the total amount programmed and the 

estimated annual programmed amount.

LR 2026(00)0 093T Various Locations Statewide 2026 PROTECT ProjectsStatewide  0.0  9.000 2026 59.00  10.000

This project is a "fund placeholder" to show any difference between the total amount programmed and the 

estimated annual programmed amount.

¥ Costs reflect anticipated inflation
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By Category

¥¥

Miscellaneous

Item Location of Project Work DescriptionProject Number          PC # County Length Route
Federal

Funds

Fiscal

Year

Total

Cost(Mil $)

Miles 2026  28.234 0.0 TotalFederal 24.587

EV 2027(01)0 093U Various Locations Statewide 2027 NEVI ProgramStatewide  0.0  6.594 2027 71.00  8.242

LR 2027(00)0 093V Various Locations Statewide 2027 CRP ProjectsStatewide  0.0  9.000 2027 72.00  10.000

This project is a "fund placeholder" to show any difference between the total amount programmed and the 

estimated annual programmed amount.

LR 2027(00)0 093X Various Locations Statewide 2027 PROTECT ProjectsStatewide  0.0  9.000 2027 73.00  10.000

This project is a "fund placeholder" to show any difference between the total amount programmed and the 

estimated annual programmed amount.

Miles 2027  28.242 0.0 TotalFederal 24.594

¥ Costs reflect anticipated inflation
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By Category

¥¥

County Secondary and Off System Projects

Item Location of Project Work DescriptionProject Number          PC # County Length Route
Federal

Funds

Fiscal

Year

Total

Cost(Mil $)

P 000S(00)247 07E0 Various Locations in the Rapid 

City Region

County Pavement MarkingRegionwide  0.0  0.000 2024 11.00  1.457

State funds at 60/40 (State CAP - $0.094, County - $0.062); Remainder 100% Local - $1.244.

Miles 2024  1.457 0.0 TotalFederal 0.000

P 000S(00)295 07E4 Various Locations in the Rapid 

City Region

County Pavement MarkingRegionwide  0.0  0.000 2025 15.00  1.486

State funds at 60/40 (State CAP - $0.094, County - $0.062); Remainder 100% Local - $1.244.

Miles 2025  1.486 0.0 TotalFederal 0.000

P 000S(00)299 07E8 Various Locations in the Rapid 

City Region

County Pavement MarkingRegionwide  0.0  0.000 2026 19.00  1.515

State funds at 60/40 (State CAP - $0.094, County - $0.062); Remainder 100% Local - $1.244.

Miles 2026  1.515 0.0 TotalFederal 0.000

P 000S(00)258 07UH Various Locations in the Rapid 

City Region

County Pavement MarkingRegionwide  0.0  0.000 2027 22.00  1.546

State funds at 60/40 (State CAP - $0.094, County - $0.062); Remainder 100% Local - $1.244.

Miles 2027  1.546 0.0 TotalFederal 0.000

¥ Costs reflect anticipated inflation
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By Category

¥¥

Local Bridge Replacement Projects

Item Location of Project Work DescriptionProject Number          PC # County Length Route
Federal

Funds

Fiscal

Year

Total

Cost(Mil $)

BRO 8052(00)23-1 09GR Structure 0.5 N & 1 E of Exit 61 

(US16B) on I90 in Box Elder on 

Bennet Rd over Box Elder Ck 

(City Owned) SN 52-460-280

Structure Replacement – 

Bridge Improvement Grant

Pennington  0.2  0.000 2025 999.00  4.201

State Grant Cap = $2,826,200

Miles 2025  4.201 0.2 TotalFederal 0.000

¥ Costs reflect anticipated inflation
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By Category

¥¥

Transportation Alternative Projects

Item Location of Project Work DescriptionProject Number          PC # County Length Route
Federal

Funds

Fiscal

Year

Total

Cost(Mil $)

P TAPE(06)24 07UV Various Locations Throughout 

South Dakota

2024 PE for Transportation 

Alternatives Projects

Statewide  0.0  0.820 2024 27.00  1.000

LR 2024(00)0 06L4 Various Locations Throughout 

South Dakota

2024 Statewide Transportation 

Alternative Program Projects

Statewide  0.0  7.376 2024 902.00  9.000

This project is a "funding placeholder" to show any difference between the total amount programmed and 

the estimated annual programmed amount.

Miles 2024  10.000 0.0 TotalFederal 8.196

LR 2025(00)0 06L5 Various Locations Throughout 

South Dakota

2025 Statewide Transportation 

Alternative Program Projects

Statewide  0.0  7.376 2025 28.00  9.000

This project is a "funding placeholder" to show any difference between the total amount programmed and 

the estimated annual programmed amount.

P TAPE(07)25 07UP Various Locations Throughout 

South Dakota

2025 PE for Transportation 

Alternatives Projects

Statewide  0.0  0.820 2025 29.00  1.000

P TAPU(39) 09FW Box Elder - Along S Ellsworth Rd 

fm County HWY 1416 to 1/2 

block N of Ruhe Ln

PCC Sidewalk, CEPennington  0.0  0.600 2025 29.17  0.789

Miles 2025  10.789 0.0 TotalFederal 8.796

LR 2026(00)0 05K8 Various Locations Throughout 

South Dakota

2026 Statewide Transportation 

Alternative Program Projects

Statewide  0.0  7.376 2026 30.00  9.000

This project is a "funding placeholder" to show any difference between the total amount programmed and 

the estimated annual programmed amount.

P TAPE(08)26 07UW Various Locations Throughout 

South Dakota

2026 PE for Transportation 

Alternatives Projects

Statewide  0.0  0.820 2026 31.00  1.000

Miles 2026  10.000 0.0 TotalFederal 8.196

LR 2027(00)0 05KD Various Locations Throughout 

South Dakota

2027 Statewide Transportation 

Alternative Program Projects

Statewide  0.0  7.376 2027 32.00  9.000

This project is a "funding placeholder" to show any difference between the total amount programmed and 

the estimated annual programmed amount.

P TAPE(09)27 07UX Various Locations Throughout 

South Dakota

2027 PE for Transportation 

Alternatives Projects

Statewide  0.0  0.820 2027 33.00  1.000

¥ Costs reflect anticipated inflation
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By Category

¥¥

Transportation Alternative Projects

Item Location of Project Work DescriptionProject Number          PC # County Length Route
Federal

Funds

Fiscal

Year

Total

Cost(Mil $)

Miles 2027  10.000 0.0 TotalFederal 8.196

¥ Costs reflect anticipated inflation
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¥ Costs reflect anticipated inflation
  2024-2027 Transportation Improvement Program

INTERSTATE 
MAINTENANCE

$49,717,000 $58,983,000 $1,737,000 $1,910,000 $4,284,000 $4,949,000 $60,212,000 $75,257,000 $115,950,000 $141,099,000

MAJOR ARTERIAL $1,086,000 $1,392,000 $5,509,000 $7,102,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $6,595,000 $8,494,000
STATE HIGHWAY 
SYSTEM URBAN

$1,167,000 $1,800,000 $2,235,000 $2,860,000 $45,188,000 $58,494,000 $5,267,000 $6,960,000 $53,857,000 $70,114,000

BRIDGE $0 $0 $0 $0 $1,068,000 $1,305,000 $11,665,000 $14,791,000 $12,733,000 $16,096,000
RAILROAD CROSSING 
IMPROVEMENT

$180,000 $200,000 $0 $0 $450,000 $500,000 $0 $0 $630,000 $700,000

SAFE ROUTES TO 
SCHOOLS

$40,000 $40,000 $40,000 $40,000 $40,000 $40,000 $40,000 $40,000 $160,000 $160,000

ROADWAY SAFETY 
IMPROVEMENT

$4,307,000 $4,785,000 $15,913,000 $18,201,000 $8,537,000 $9,980,000 $1,988,000 $2,098,000 $30,745,000 $35,064,000

PAVEMENT 
PRESERVATION

$6,087,000 $7,427,000 $1,390,000 $1,697,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $7,477,000 $9,124,000

MISCELLANEOUS $25,429,000 $29,285,000 $25,415,000 $29,269,000 $24,587,000 $28,234,000 $24,594,000 $28,242,000 $100,025,000 $115,030,000
COUNTY SECONDARY 
AND OFF SYSTEM

$0 $1,457,000 $0 $1,486,000 $0 $1,515,000 $0 $1,546,000 $0 $6,004,000

LOCAL BRIDGE 
REPLACEMENT

$0 $0 $0 $4,201,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $4,201,000

TRANSPORTATION 
ALTERNATIVE

$8,196,000 $10,000,000 $8,796,000 $10,789,000 $8,196,000 $10,000,000 $8,196,000 $10,000,000 $33,384,000 $40,789,000

Subtotal $96,209,000 $115,369,000 $61,035,000 $77,555,000 $92,350,000 $115,017,000 $111,962,000 $138,934,000 $361,556,000 $446,875,000

Capital Improvement 
Plan (CIP)

PENNINGTON Berky Drive and Villa Drive New Costruction $0 $740,000 $740,000

Capital Improvement 
Plan (CIP)

PENNINGTON Prairie Road Phase 2 Reconstruction $0 $1,000,000 $1,000,000

Capital Improvement 
Plan (CIP)

PENNINGTON Tower Road Reconstruction $0 $1,420,534 $1,420,534

Capital Improvement 
Plan (CIP)

PENNINGTON Briggs Street Reconstruction $0 $421,210 $421,210

Capital Improvement 
Plan (CIP)

PENNINGTON Line Road Repaving $0 $1,350,169 $1,350,169

Capital Improvement 
Plan (CIP)

PENNINGTON West Gate Road Road Improvements $0 $627,774 $627,774

Total $0 $1,740,000 $0 $0 $0 $1,420,534 $0 $2,399,153 $0 $5,559,687

Capital Improvement 
Plan (CIP)

51098.2 PENNINGTON
Canyon Lake Area Reconstruction - 
7th Ave, Cottonwood St and 
Minnekahta Dr

Urban Section $0 $1,045,000 $0 $1,045,000

Capital Improvement 
Plan (CIP)

51165 PENNINGTON Carriage Hills Drive Reconstruction - 
Cliff Dr. to Parkridge Pl.

Urban Section $0 $750,000 $0 $750,000

Capital Improvement 
Plan (CIP)

50437.2 PENNINGTON
Deadwood Ave Reconstruction  - 
Quarter Section Line to Meade 
County

Urban Section $0 $440,000 $0 $440,000

Capital Improvement 
Plan (CIP)

50919 PENNINGTON East Waterloo St. Reconstruction - 
LaCrosse to Van Buren

Design $0 $210,000 $0 $210,000

Capital Improvement 
Plan (CIP)

51122.2 PENNINGTON Sheridan Lake Road Reconstruction - 
Corral to Catron

Urban Section $0 $3,473,670 $0 $3,473,670

Capital Improvement 
Plan (CIP)

50837 PENNINGTON Silverleaf Avenue Reconstruction - 
4th St to South St

Design $0 $160,000 $0 $160,000

Capital Improvement 
Plan (CIP)

51365 PENNINGTON Sioux Ave and E Saint Charles Street - 
Street and Utilities Improvements

Urban Section $0 $2,610,000 $0 $2,610,000

Capital Improvement 
Plan (CIP)

51358 PENNINGTON
South Street Reconstruction - 12th 
Street to West Blvd Urban Section $0 $320,000 $0 $320,000

Capital Improvement 
Plan (CIP)

51214 PENNINGTON
Eglin Street Reconstruction - Luna 
Ave to E. North St. Urban Section $380,000 $0 $380,000

Capital Improvement 
Plan (CIP)

50390.5-2 PENNINGTON
Robbinsdale Reconstruction - E. 
Oakland St, Oakland St, Lynnwood 
St, and Grandview Dr.

Design $350,000 $0 $350,000

Capital Improvement 
Plan (CIP)

50390.5-1 PENNINGTON Robbinsdale Reconstruction - E. 
Tallent Street and Willow Avenue

Urban Section $2,112,000 $0 $2,112,000

Capital Improvement 
Plan (CIP)

51348 PENNINGTON
SD 79 & Old Folsom Road 
Intersection Traffic Signal 
Installation

Traffic Signal $0 $545,000 $0 $545,000

Capital Improvement 
Plan (CIP)

51122.2 PENNINGTON Sheridan Lake Road Reconstruction - 
Corral to Catron

Urban Section $0 $6,596,683 $0 $6,596,683

Capital Improvement 
Plan (CIP)

50153.1 PENNINGTON Skyline Drive Rehabilitation Phase 1 
Construction  - Quincy St to Clark St

Urban Section $0 $1,090,000 $0 $1,090,000

Capital Improvement 
Plan (CIP)

51400 PENNINGTON
Valley Drive Reconstruction - Hwy 
44 to Windhaven Drive Design $0 $286,000 $0 $286,000

2024 - FEDERAL 
FUNDS ¥

2024 - TOTAL 
FUNDS ¥

2025 - FEDERAL 
FUNDS ¥

2025 - TOTAL 
FUNDS ¥

2026 - FEDERAL 
FUNDS ¥

2024-2027 TIP PROJECT LISTING
SD

DO
T

SEE PAGES 13-27 FOR PROJECT DETAILS

SEE PAGES 13-27 FOR PROJECT DETAILS

SEE PAGES 13-27 FOR PROJECT DETAILS

LOCATION IMPROVEMENT TYPE

CI
TY

 O
F 

BO
X 

EL
DE

R

FUNDING CATEGORY
LENGTH 
(MILES)PROJECT #

2026 - TOTAL 
FUNDS ¥

4-YEAR-FEDERAL 
FUNDS ¥

4-YEAR-TOTAL 
FUNDS ¥

2027 - TOTAL 
FUNDS ¥

2027 - FEDERAL 
FUNDS ¥COUNTY

SEE PAGES 13-27 FOR PROJECT DETAILS

SEE PAGES 13-27 FOR PROJECT DETAILS

SEE PAGES 13-27 FOR PROJECT DETAILS

SEE PAGES 13-27 FOR PROJECT DETAILS

SEE PAGES 13-27 FOR PROJECT DETAILS

SEE PAGES 13-27 FOR PROJECT DETAILS
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¥ Costs reflect anticipated inflation
  2024-2027 Transportation Improvement Program

2024 - FEDERAL 
FUNDS ¥

2024 - TOTAL 
FUNDS ¥

2025 - FEDERAL 
FUNDS ¥

2025 - TOTAL 
FUNDS ¥

2026 - FEDERAL 
FUNDS ¥

2024-2027 TIP PROJECT LISTING

     

LOCATION IMPROVEMENT TYPEFUNDING CATEGORY
LENGTH 
(MILES)PROJECT #

2026 - TOTAL 
FUNDS ¥

4-YEAR-FEDERAL 
FUNDS ¥

4-YEAR-TOTAL 
FUNDS ¥

2027 - TOTAL 
FUNDS ¥

2027 - FEDERAL 
FUNDS ¥COUNTY

Capital Improvement 
Plan (CIP)

51098.1 PENNINGTON
Canyon Lake Area Reconstruction - 
Elmhurst St Urban Section $1,089,000 $0 $1,089,000

Capital Improvement 
Plan (CIP)

50919 PENNINGTON East Waterloo St. Reconstruction - 
LaCrosse to Van Buren

Urban Section $2,340,000 $0 $2,340,000

Capital Improvement 
Plan (CIP)

51349 PENNINGTON Racine Street Reconstruction - E. 
Anamosa St. to E. Waterloo St.

Urban Section $150,000 $0 $150,000

Capital Improvement 
Plan (CIP)

50837 PENNINGTON Silverleaf Avenue Reconstruction - 
4th St to South St

Urban Section $1,200,000 $0 $1,200,000

Capital Improvement 
Plan (CIP)

50797 PENNINGTON

Tompkins St. and Clark St. Street 
Reconstruction - Fulton St. to Forest 
Hills Dr. and Tompkins St. to West 
Terminus

Urban Section $0 $160,000 $0 $160,000

Capital Improvement 
Plan (CIP)

50858 PENNINGTON West Main Reconstruction - Jackson 
BLVD, West Main, Cross Street

Intersection Reconstruction $0 $4,675,000 $0 $4,675,000

Capital Improvement 
Plan (CIP)

51070.2 PENNINGTON Wonderland Drive Reconstruction 
Phase 2 - Ponderosa Ct to Starlite Dr

Urban Section $0 $162,000 $0 $162,000

Capital Improvement 
Plan (CIP)

 uction - E. Oakland St, Oakland      PENNINGTON
Robbinsdale Reconstruction - E. 
Oakland St, Oakland St, Lynnwood 
St, and Grandview Dr.

Urban Section $3,685,000 $0 $3,685,000

Capital Improvement 
Plan (CIP)

50389.4-1 PENNINGTON
Robbinsdale Reconstruction Indiana, 
Ivy and Iowa Urban Section $370,000 $0 $370,000

Capital Improvement 
Plan (CIP)

50153.2 PENNINGTON
Skyline Drive Rehabilitation Phase 2 
Construction  - Clark St to Flormann 
St

Urban Section $1,450,000 $0 $1,450,000

Capital Improvement 
Plan (CIP)

51039 PENNINGTON
Sunrise Heights Area Reconstruction 
- Wentworth Dr Urban Section $116,920 $0 $116,920

Capital Improvement 
Plan (CIP)

51400 PENNINGTON
Valley Drive Reconstruction - Hwy 
44 to Windhaven Drive Urban Section $3,014,000 $0 $3,014,000

Capital Improvement 
Plan (CIP)

50879 PENNINGTON
West Boulevard North 
Reconstruction - Van Buren St to 
Anamosa St

Urban Section $105,000 $0 $105,000

Capital Improvement 
Plan (CIP)

51127 PENNINGTON West Boulevard Reconstruction - St. 
Joseph St to Main St

Urban Section $0 $355,000 $0 $355,000

Capital Improvement 
Plan (CIP)

50858 PENNINGTON West Main Reconstruction - Jackson 
BLVD, West Main, Cross Street

Intersection Reconstruction $0 $3,000,000 $0 $3,000,000

Capital Improvement 
Plan (CIP)

51070.3 PENNINGTON Wonderland Drive Reconstruction 
Phase 3 - Starlite Dr to Rosemary Ln

Urban Section $0 $187,500 $0 $187,500

PENNINGTON RAPID CITY OPERATION & MAINTENANCE $0 $18,270,430 $0 $18,270,430 $0 $18,270,430 $0 $18,270,430 $0 $73,081,720
Total $0 $27,279,100 $0 $29,630,113 $0 $28,046,430 $0 $30,553,850 $0 $115,509,493

Co. Highway & Bridge MEADE 1.95

North Haines Avenue:  1/2 mile 
south of Peterson Road to 1/4 
miles south of Stagecoach Road 
~1.95 miles

Full Depth Process in place 
new 6" base course and 5" 
asphalt

$0 $5,000,000 $0 $5,000,000

Co. Highway & Bridge MEADE 1.00 Elk Creek Road: 2 miles east of I-
90 to Edgewood Drive

Realign and Reconstruct 1 
mile

$0 $1,500,000 $0 $1,500,000

Co. Highway & Bridge MEADE

Haines Avenue: Pennington 
County line north to 1/2 mile 
south of Peterson Road & 1/4 
mile south of Stagecoach Road 
north to Elk Creek Road ~4miles

Mill & 2'' overlay $0 $2,000,000 $0 $2,000,000

Co. Highway & Bridge MEADE 6.00 Elk Creek: Elk Vale Road east to 
Antelope Creek Road ~6miles

New construction & AC 
Surfacing

$0 $7,500,000 $0 $7,500,000

Total $0 $6,500,000 $0 $2,000,000 $0 $0 $0 $7,500,000 $0 $16,000,000

Co. Highway & Bridge 320701 PENNINGTON 0.5 143rd Avenue Reconstruction 2024 $0 $6,500,000 $0 $6,500,000
Co. Highway & Bridge 126001 PENNINGTON Deadwood Avenue Reconstruct $2,800,000 $3,150,000 $2,800,000 $3,150,000

Co. Highway & Bridge 420401 PENNINGTON 0.4 Albert Lane Full Depth Reclamation & Overlay $430,000 $0 $430,000

Co. Highway & Bridge
120901 
120902

PENNINGTON 0.3 Reservoir / Lamb Road Reconstruct $0 $2,500,000 $0 $2,500,000

Co. Highway & Bridge 221301 PENNINGTON Dyess Avenue Reconstruct $0 $1,300,000 $0 $1,300,000

Co. Highway & Bridge 241401 PENNINGTON Highway 1416 / 
Radar Hill Road

Reconstruct $0 $30,000,000 $0 $30,000,000

Co. Highway & Bridge TBD PENNINGTON Twilight Drive - Radar Hill Road Construct $0 $8,000,000 $0 $8,000,000
Total $2,800,000 $9,650,000 $0 $430,000 $0 $2,500,000 $0 $39,300,000 $2,800,000 $51,880,000
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¥ Costs reflect anticipated inflation
  2024-2027 Transportation Improvement Program

2024 - FEDERAL 
FUNDS ¥

2024 - TOTAL 
FUNDS ¥

2025 - FEDERAL 
FUNDS ¥

2025 - TOTAL 
FUNDS ¥

2026 - FEDERAL 
FUNDS ¥

2024-2027 TIP PROJECT LISTING

     

LOCATION IMPROVEMENT TYPEFUNDING CATEGORY
LENGTH 
(MILES)PROJECT #

2026 - TOTAL 
FUNDS ¥

4-YEAR-FEDERAL 
FUNDS ¥

4-YEAR-TOTAL 
FUNDS ¥

2027 - TOTAL 
FUNDS ¥

2027 - FEDERAL 
FUNDS ¥COUNTY

PENNINGTON Rapid City Regional Airport Terminal Construction Phase II $32,950,136 $35,000,000 $32,950,136 $35,000,000

PENNINGTON Rapid City Regional Airport Terminal Construction Phase III $32,950,136 $35,000,000 $32,950,136 $35,000,000

PENNINGTON Rapid City Regional Airport Terminal Construction Phase IV $23,450,136 $25,000,000 $23,450,136 $25,000,000

PENNINGTON Rapid City Regional Airport $0 $0 $0 $0
Total $32,950,136 $35,000,000 $32,950,136 $35,000,000 $23,450,136 $25,000,000 $0 $0 $89,350,408 $95,000,000

FTA § 5310 MEADE 
PENNINGTON VARIOUS AGENCIES IN THE RAPID 

CITY URBANIZED AREA

ASSISTANCE FOR NON-PROFIT 
AGENCIES THAT PROVIDE 
SERVICES TO PERSONS WITH 
DISABILITIES AND SENIORS

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

FTA § 5310 PENNINGTON VARIOUS AGENCIES IN THE RURAL 
AREA OF THE RAPID CITY MPA

ASSISTANCE FOR NON-PROFIT 
AGENCIES THAT PROVIDE 
SERVICES TO PERSONS WITH 
DISABILITIES AND SENIORS

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

FTA § 5339 PENNINGTON Rapid City Metro Capital Assistance $144,658 $170,186 $150,444 $176,993 $156,462 $184,073 $162,720 $191,435 $614,284 $722,687

FTA § 5307 PENNINGTON
Rapid Transit System

Operating and Capital Assistance 
for Fixed Route and ADA 
paratransit service

$1,702,190.00 $3,032,471.40 $1,732,896.00 $3,110,387 $1,767,554 $3,172,992 $1,802,905 $3,235,829 $7,005,545 $12,551,679

Total $1,846,848 $3,202,657 $1,883,340 $3,287,380 $1,924,016 $3,357,065 $1,965,625 $3,427,264 $7,619,829 $13,274,366

$133,805,984 $198,740,757 $95,868,476 $147,902,493 $117,724,152 $175,341,029 $113,927,625 $222,114,267 $461,326,237 $744,098,546
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Appendix B 
Metropolitan Transportation Planning Self-Certification 

For the Rapid City Area Metropolitan Planning Organization (RCAMPO) 
Fiscal Year 2024-2027 

 
The following is to demonstrate and resolve that the Rapid City Area Metropolitan Planning 
Organization’s transportation planning process meets all applicable requirements of Self 
Certification Process (23 CFR 450.334). 

 

1. Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) (Ref: 23 USC 134(b) and 23 CFR 450.306) 
 

Describe the Entity Designated as the MPO 
The Rapid City Area Metropolitan Planning Organization is an association of local and state 
governments made up the City of Rapid City, the City of Box Elder, Pennington County and 
Meade County. The South Dakota Department of Transportation (SDDOT), Ellsworth Air 
Force Base, the Federal Highway Administration (FHWA), the Federal Transit 
Administration (FTA) and the local school districts also participate. The hosting agency that 
provides staff and all administrative support to the Metropolitan Planning Organization is the 
City of Rapid City. 

 

2. Geographic Scope (Ref: 23 USC 134(c) and 23 CFR 450.308) 

 
Describe the Physical Boundaries/Provide a Map 
The Rapid City Urbanized Area includes the lands within the City of Rapid City urban growth 
boundary and the densely populated adjoining areas of Pennington and Meade Counties. 
The area is shown in the attached map. 

 

3. Agreements (Ref: 23 USC 134(d) and 23 CFR 450.310) 

 
A. Agreements in force among the participating agencies relative to the transportation 

planning process include: 
1. Intergovernmental Agreement for the Purpose of Establishing the Rapid City Area 

Metropolitan Planning Organization and Specifying MPO Cooperation with the State 
Department of Transportation signed in December  2007 by the South Dakota 
Department of Transportation and the parties in the Rapid City Area Metropolitan 
Planning Organization; 

2. Operations Plan was adopted in December 2016. The Operations Plan outlines the 
procedures and requirements for adopting transportation products and plans for the 
Metropolitan Planning Organization. 

 
B. Agreements between the State and the MPO include: 

1. Annual FHWA and FTA planning funds agreement between SDDOT and City of 
Rapid City acting as the Rapid City Area Metropolitan Planning Organization; 

 
C. Agreements between the MPO and other entities include: 

1. Intergovernmental/Interagency Agreement between the Rapid City Area 
Metropolitan Planning Organization and the City of Box Elder. 

2. Intergovernmental/Interagency Agreement between the Rapid City Area 
Metropolitan Planning Organization and Meade County. 
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4. Responsibilities, Cooperation and Coordination (Ref: 23 CFR 450.312) 

 
A. Cooperative Metropolitan Planning Process 

The Rapid City Area Metropolitan Planning Organization member entities, including 
SDDOT, collaborate in carrying out the requirements of the Metropolitan Transportation 
Planning Process. The Rapid Transit system is owned by the City of Rapid City, a 
member of the Rapid City Area Metropolitan Planning Organization. This cooperative 
process includes city and state participation in the decision-making processes of the 
Rapid City Area Metropolitan Planning Organization Executive Policy Board, Technical 
Coordinating Committee (TCC), and the Citizen Advisory Committee (CAC). Rapid 
Transit is represented on the TCC. SDDOT, FHWA and FTA designate staff to serve on 
the TCC. 

 
The metropolitan transportation planning process includes: 
1. Development and maintenance of a  Metropolitan Transportation Plan 

(RapidTRIP 2045 adopted in August 2020) 
2. Development and maintenance of a Transportation Improvement Program (TIP) 
3. Review of specific transportation and development proposals for consistency with 

RapidTRIP 2045 
4. Coordination  of  transportation  decisions  among  local  jurisdictions  and  state 

agencies 
5. Development of an annual work program 

 

B. Agreed Responsibilities for Development of UPWP, Metropolitan Transportation Plan, 
and Transportation Improvement Program 

 

1. Rapid City staff currently provides Travel Demand Modeling Services for all Rapid 
City Area Metropolitan Planning Organization related work. 

2. The Rapid City Area Metropolitan Planning Organization leads development and 
maintenance of the Unified Planning Work Program, RapidTRIP2045, and 
Transportation Improvement Program. This work is coordinated with all of the Rapid 
City Area Metropolitan Planning Organization agencies. 

 

5. Metropolitan Transportation Planning Products 
 

A. Unified Planning Work Program (Ref: 23 CFR 450.314) 
The purpose of the Unified Planning Work Program is to describe the annual activities, 
planning studies, and products to be developed by the Metropolitan Planning 
Organization over a year time. The Unified Planning Work Program identifies who will 
be involved with the work tasks and the anticipated product or outcome. The Unified 
Planning Work Program also identifies funding for these tasks which includes total 
programmed expenditures for each one. The Metropolitan Planning Organization and 
its coordinating agencies work together to define work activities which will be performed 
over the year. The City of Rapid City oversees this work program in accordance with the 
agreements among the City of Rapid City, the City of Box Elder, Pennington County and 
Meade County. The South Dakota Department of Transportation (SDDOT), Ellsworth 
Air Force Base, the Federal Highway Administration (FHWA), the Federal Transit 
Administration (FTA) and the local school districts also participate in the development of 
the Unified Planning Work Program as members of the Technical Coordinating 
Committee. 
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The tasks in the FY2023 UPWP for the Rapid City Area Metropolitan Planning 
Organization were developed with input from local entities to ensure all transportation 
issues within the Rapid City Metropolitan Planning Organization’s boundaries were 
considered. 

 
B. Metropolitan Transportation Plan (Ref: 23 USC 134(g) and 23 CFR 450.322) 

The federally compliant RapidTRIP 2045 Metropolitan Transportation was adopted in 
August 2020. 

 
C. Transportation Improvement Program (TIP) (Ref: 23 USC 134(h) and 23CFR 450.23 & 

26) 
The Rapid City Area Metropolitan Planning Organization develops the Transportation 
Improvement Program in cooperation and coordination with all of the members of the 
Rapid City Area Metropolitan Planning Organization. The Rapid City Area Metropolitan 
Planning Organization will coordinate its prioritization process and its list of 
transportation project priorities with SDDOT. 

 

6. Planning Emphasis Areas 
The Rapid City Area Metropolitan Planning Organization planning process addresses the 
FHWA/FTA planning emphasis areas in all projects and policies. The following is a 
description of these considerations, and a brief explanation of how the factors will be 
addressed. 

 

A. Support the economic vitality of the metropolitan area, especially by enabling 
global competitiveness, productivity, and efficiency 
It is among the goals of the Rapid City Area Metropolitan Planning Organization’s 
transportation planning activities to support the economic vitality of the Rapid City 
Urbanized Area and beyond. The Rapid City Urbanized Area is the economic hub of the 
Black Hills region. Rapid City Area Metropolitan Planning Organization’s transportation 
planning activities are to facilitate the movement of people and goods which is the key 
in promoting economic activities. 

 
B. Increase the safety of the transportation system for motorized and non-motorized 

users in support of a complete streets approach 
The safety of the transportation system was among the criteria used by the Rapid City 
Area Metropolitan Planning Organization in prioritizing transportation projects for 
funding. The Rapid City Area Metropolitan Planning Organization prepares an annual 
Pedestrian/Bicycle Crash Report to identify high crash areas for pedestrians and 
bicyclist. The Rapid City Area Metropolitan Planning Organization also developed an 
Arterial Street Safety Study, which included a review of street segment crash statistics, 
identification of street segments exceeding the statistical critical rate, and 
recommendations to reduce crashes based on analysis of crash types. Some of the 
recommendations have been implemented since the completion of the study. 

 
C. Increase  the  security  of  the  transportation  system  for  motorized  and  non- 

motorized users 
The security of the transportation system was among the criteria used by the Rapid City 
Area Metropolitan Planning Organization in prioritizing transportation projects for 
funding. 
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D. Increase the accessibility and mobility options available to people and for freight 
to support equity and justice 
It is among the goals of the Rapid City Area Metropolitan Planning Organization’s 
transportation planning activities to increase the accessibility and mobility options of 
people and freight in the Rapid City Urbanized Area. The Rapid City Area Metropolitan 
Planning Organization will continue working with local mobility advocacy groups, the 
cities, and counties to identify opportunities for increasing the accessibility and mobility 
options of all people in the Rapid City Urbanized Area. Rapid City Area Metropolitan 
Planning Organization staff has in the Coordinated Human Services Public 
Transportation Plans. 

 

E. Protect and enhance the environment, promote energy conservation, and improve 
quality of life through planning and environmental linkages 
The Rapid City Area Metropolitan Planning Organization transportation planning 
activities include full consideration of environmental issues. 

 

F. Enhance the integration and connectivity of the transportation system, across 
and between modes for people and freight to support equity and justice and a 
complete streets approach 
The Rapid City Area Metropolitan Planning Organization transportation planning 
process is comprehensive and includes all modes of transportation and the mobility 
needs of all people. Multi-modal and intermodal transportation planning will help provide 
connectivity across all modes and for all users of the system. 

 

G. Promote efficient system management and operations to support the use of data in 
transportation planning 
The Rapid City Metropolitan Planning Organization approved the ITS Master Plan for 
Integration Strategies in November 2003. The Rapid City Area Metropolitan Planning 
Organization will continue to use ITS measures as a means of enhancing the efficiency 
of existing transportation system and operations. 

 
The Metropolitan Plan promotes a multi-modal transportation system. This approach will 
help to maximize transportation efficiency by providing multiple travel options. The 
ultimate goal will be to reduce the demand on the highway system, which will increase 
roadway capacity and reduce maintenance costs. 

 
H. Emphasize the preservation of the existing transportation system 

Preservation of the existing transportation system is a priority in the Metropolitan 
Transportation Plan. Preservation of the existing system was a key consideration while 
identify future revenues. The estimated costs of preservation were taken “off the top” of 
the overall funding forecasts. The remaining funds were then allocated to capacity 
improvements and other non-preservation projects. The Metropolitan Transportation 
Plan devotes a large portion of available funds to the maintenance and preservation of 
existing transportation system. 

 
I. Coordinate with State DOT consultation efforts with non-metropolitan local 

officials 
The adopted Rapid City Area Metropolitan Planning Organization Unified Planning Work 
Program contains tasks to coordinate transportation issues and activities with SDDOT. 

 
J. Enhance the technical capability of the transportation planning processes 

The Rapid City Area Metropolitan Planning Organization programs funds in the Unified 
Planning Work Program and Transportation Improvement Program to upgrade the travel 
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demand model, update the underlying travel data by participating in joint surveys, and 
provide training opportunities for staff. 

 
K. Linking the NEPA and planning processes 

The a d o p t e d  RapidTRIP 2 0 4 5  M e t r o p o l i t a n  T r a n s p o r t a t i o n  Plan 
includes environmental considerations that identify known historical, cultural, 
archeological, and natural resources. This amendment also identifies potential mitigation 
activities. The data in this amendment will help improve the project development 
process and hopefully speed project delivery. 

 
L. Coordination and provision of Human Service and Transportation Disadvantaged 

Services (ADA, Elderly, and Disabled) 
Metropolitan Planning Organization staff and local transit service providers began 
working in 2007 to develop a coordinated human services transportation plan. A plan 
was completed in October 2007, updated in 2013, and was recently updated in 2 0 1 9 . 
The goal of this project was to develop and implement a public transportation plan for the 
Rapid City Urbanized Area with a particular focus on providing access to critical services 
for lower income residents, seniors, and other special needs populations. The Rapid 
City Area Metropolitan Planning Organization has been involved in that effort to ensure 
the continued availability of federal transportation funds. 
 

M. Strategic Highway Network and U.S. Department of Defense Coordination 
The MPO's Technical Coordinating Committee is represented by staff and participating 
agencies responsible for or affected by the implementation of transportation plans, 
products, or improvements. Membership includes Ellsworth Air Force Base to support 
Strategic Highway Network/U.S. Department of Defense coordination. 
 

7. Public Involvement (Ref: 23 CFR 450.316(b)) 
Rapid City Area Metropolitan Planning Organization Public Participation Plan 
The Rapid City Area Metropolitan Planning Organization adopted a FAST Act compliant 
public participation plan in February 2020. This plan serves as the statement of 
transportation public participation policies adopted by the Rapid City Area Metropolitan 
Planning Organization. Participation of the public in transportation planning activities is 
vitally important to the Rapid City Area Metropolitan Planning Organization. The emphasis 
of the adopted policies in this report is on regional system planning products regularly 
produced in the transportation planning process. Various techniques will selectively be used 
to provide information and solicit public comment. Some examples of public participation 
activities are briefly described below. 
A. Newspaper Advertisements 
B. Web Site 
C. Articles 
D. Press Releases 
E. Flyers 
F. TV/Radio 
G. Public Service Announcements 
H. Interviews 
I. Community Forums 
J. Public Meetings 
K. Public Hearings 
L. Group Presentations 
M. Advisory Committee 

 

8. Title VI (Ref: Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, as amended (42 U.S.C. 2000d-1) and 
49 CFR part 21) 
Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964 states that “no person in the United States shall, on  
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the grounds of race, color or national origin be excluded from participation in, be denied the 
benefits of, or be subjected to discrimination under any program or activity receiving federal 
financial assistance” [42 USC 2000d]. Executive Order 12898, Federal Actions to Address 
Environmental Justice in Minority and Low-Income Populations, was signed by President 
Clinton on Feb. 11, 1994 and published in the Feb. 16, 1994 Federal Register, Vol. 59, No. 
32. The Executive Order and accompanying memorandum reinforced the requirements of 
Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964 that focus federal attention on the environmental and 
human health condition in minority and low-income communities. Together these two laws 
promote non-discrimination in federal programs affecting human health and the 
environment, and provide minority and low income communities access to public information 
and an opportunity to participate in matters relating to transportation and the environment. 

 
Through the regional planning process, the Metropolitan Planning Organization and partner 
agencies will thoroughly analyze the three fundamental environmental justice principles. 
The principles are: 
• To avoid, minimize or mitigate disproportionately high and adverse human health or 

environmental effects, including social and economic effects of programs, policies and 
activities on minority populations and low-income populations; 

• To ensure full and fair participation by all potentially affected communities in the 
transportation decision-making process; and 

• To prevent the denial of, reduction of, or significant delay in the receipt of 
transportation benefits by minority and low-income populations. 

 
The Metropolitan Planning Organization staff developed a Title VI Policy that was adopted 
in 2012 to ensure compliance with the Civil Rights Act of 1964 and to provide the public with 
procedures to request assistance in addressing any issues that may surface. Additionally, 
the Metropolitan Planning Organization’s public participation plan addresses the full and fair 
participation of all populations. 

 

9. Disadvantage Business Enterprise (DBE) (Ref: Section 1101(b) of Pub. L. 109-59, 49 
CFR part 26) 
The Rapid City Area Metropolitan Planning Organization shows a good faith effort to solicit 
Disadvantage Business Enterprises (DBEs) when procuring assistance from private 
contractors. The Rapid City Area Metropolitan Planning Organization awards an additional 
five points out of 100 points to private contractors who are DBEs or have a DBE 
subcontractor. It is the policy of Rapid City Area Metropolitan Planning Organization to 
ensure no discrimination on the basis of race, color, creed, national origin, sex, or age in 
any employment or business opportunity. 

 

10. Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) (Ref: Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990, Pub. 
L. 101-366, 104 Stat. 327, as amended, and 49 CFR 27, 37, and 38) 
The Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990 (ADA) requires involving persons with 
disabilities in the development and improvement of transportation services. Planners, 
engineers, and builders must provide access for the disabled at sidewalks and ramps, street 
crossings, and in parking or transit access facilities. Persons with disabilities must also be 
able to access the sites where public participation activities occur as well as the information 
presented. The Metropolitan Planning Organization’s public participation plan addresses the 
Americans with Disabilities Act. 

 
Rapid City Area Metropolitan Planning Organization public meetings are held in places 
accessible to people with disabilities. The Rapid City Area Metropolitan Planning 
Organization office is located in an accessible building. 
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11. Air Quality (Ref: 40 CFR 51; OAR 340-2-710 through 340-20-1080) 
A. Regional Air Quality Status of the Rapid City Area Metropolitan Planning Organization 

Area 
The Rapid City Urbanized Area is not in violation of EPA’s National Ambient Air Quality 
Standards (NAAQS). The area, therefore, is not designated nonattainment for any of the 
Air Quality Criteria Pollutants. 

 
B. Describe Conformity Status of the Rapid City Area Metropolitan Planning Organization 

Plan and TIP 
According to the Clean Air Act Amendments (CAAA) of 1990, the Rapid City Urbanized 
Area is not required to demonstrate Air Quality Conformity of its transportation plans, 
programs and projects to the State Implementation Plan. 

 

12. Lobbying Prohibition (Ref. 49 CFR 20) 

The funding agreement and all contracts with the Rapid City Area Metropolitan Planning 
Organization include language regarding breech of any federal statutes, rules, program 
requirements and grant provisions applicable to the federal funds. Through approval of that 
agreement, the Rapid City Area Metropolitan Planning Organization agrees to follow all 
applicable rules. 

 

13. Employment & Business Opportunity Discrimination (Ref. 49 USC 5332) 

The federal code states: A person may not be excluded from participating in, denied a 
benefit of, or discriminated against under, a project, program, or activity receiving financial 
assistance under this chapter because of race, color, creed, national origin, sex, or age. 

 
It is the policy of Rapid City Area Metropolitan Planning Organization to ensure no 
discrimination on the basis of race, color, creed, national origin, sex, or age in any 
employment or business opportunity. 

 

14. Equal Employment Opportunity - Federal Aid Construction Projects (Ref. 23 CFR part 
230) 
This requirement is not applicable to the Rapid City Area Metropolitan Planning 
Organization. The Rapid City Area Metropolitan Planning Organization is a planning 
organization and does not construct projects. 

 

15. Older Americans Act (Ref. 42 USC 6101) 

The federal code states: It is the purpose of this chapter to prohibit discrimination on the 
basis of age in programs or activities receiving Federal financial assistance. 

 
It is the policy of Rapid City Area Metropolitan Planning Organization to ensure no 
discrimination on the basis of age. The Metropolitan Planning Organization’s public 
participation plan addresses the full and fair participation of all populations. 

 

16. Gender Discrimination (Ref. Section 324 of title 23 USC) 
The federal code states: No person shall on the ground of sex be excluded from participation 
in, be denied the benefits of, or be subjected to discrimination under any program or activity 
receiving Federal assistance under this title or carried on under this title. 

 
It is the policy of Rapid City Area Metropolitan Planning Organization to ensure no 
discrimination on the basis of sex. The Metropolitan Planning Organization’s public 
participation plan addresses the full and fair participation of all populations. 
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17. Discrimination Against Individuals with Disabilities (Ref. 29 USC 794 and 49 CFR part 

27) 
The federal code states: No otherwise qualified individual with a disability in the United 
States, as defined in section 705 (20) of this title, shall, solely by reason of her or his 
disability, be excluded from the participation in, be denied the benefits of, or be subjected to 
discrimination under any program or activity receiving Federal financial assistance or under 
any program or activity conducted by any Executive agency or by the United States Postal 
Service. 

 
It is the policy of Rapid City Area Metropolitan Planning Organization to ensure no 
discrimination occurs on the basis of disability. The Metropolitan Planning Organization’s 
public participation plan addresses the full and fair participation of all populations. 
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